KINROSS CHARTER TOWNSHIP
REGULAR MEETING
February 17, 2026
7:00PM
CALL TO ORDER
APPROVAL OF AGENDA-February 17

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES- February 2

CONSENT AGENDA
o PAYBILLS
o REPORTS/CORRESPONDANCE
o DPW Report
o Cash Summary Report
SUPERVISOR REPORT

PUBLIC COMMENT (Limited to 3 minutes per person)

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
e Resolution 2026-4 Adopting a Fee Schedule Modification for Water and Sewer Use and
Services as Provided Within the Kinross Charter Township Combined Water and Sewer
Ordinance
Fire Department
NEMSA
AT&T Lease
Verizon Lease
4-H

NEW BUSINESS
o Kip Cline Request

PUBLIC COMMENT (Limited to 3 minutes per person)
Guest(s)

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT(Time)



KINROSS CHARTER TOWNSHIP

REGULAR MEETING
February 2, 2026 4884 W. Curtis St.
MEMBERS PRESENT MEMBERS ABSENT
Mark Rice, Supervisor Sarah Pierson, Trustee
Loretta Robinson, Clerk Caleb Rader, Trustee
Cierra MacDonald, Treasurer
Rob Mills, Trustee

Matthew Besteman, Trustee

Also, present Clayton Noble, Harvey Obrien, Mike Hoolsema, Dave Cowan, Jeannie Masterson,
and 6 others.

Supervisor Rice called the meeting to order at 7:00PM and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

#1 MOVED: by Rob Mills, second by Matt Besteman to accept the February 2 agenda with the
addition of Road Millage. Motion carried.

#2 MOVED: by Rob Mills, second by Loretta Robinson to accept the January 20 Regular
meeting minutes. Motion carried.

#3 MOVED: by Rob Mills second by Loretta Robinson to accept the consent agenda. Motion
carried. The consent agenda is accepted as follows: Cash Summary Report,
Memo-Township Investment, Personnel meeting minutes from December and
January, and pay the bills.

General Fund 12,184.36
Fire Fund 499.29
Police Fund 6,500.92
Recreation Center Fund 4,254.52
Ambulance Fund 704.52
Property Management Fund 73.24
Parks Fund 116.92
Fairgrounds Fund 248.84
Golf Course Fund 2,573.41
Sewer Fund 28.,386.40
Water Fund 11,351.99
Grand Total $66,894.41

Ck#60567-60604
Motion carried.

February 2, 2026 Page 1



SUPERVISOR’S REPORT
e MD?7 has contacted us to negotiate AT&T’s lease. I do not like the terms; they quoted us
$10,000 less.

e Recycle trailer for cardboard is full and it’s a lot of work for us to keep it down. I may
send them a letter in regard to the issues we’re having.

PUBLIC COMMENT

e I have done a lot of internet research for water and sewer rates studies. Law
Makers will be putting something in place for income-based water bills. Why are
we at 6,000 and not 4,500? A good percentage of bills would fall under this
category. I will email all of the findings to the board.

e The resolution should be on the agenda

e The recycling trailer is not easily accessible, can a rep from Northern Transitions
come to a meeting?

#4 MOVED: by Loretta Robinson second by Matt Besteman to approve the AWV request for
$135,000 to put deposits down on starting work for the fire department. Motion
carried.

AWC will be pushing back snow towards the end of February to see how much frost there is. We
would like to break ground as soon as we can as long as the weather cooperates.

NESMA has no updates.

I am still working on negotiations will AT&T, I do not like their terms and will continue with
ours.

Verizon has contacted us to start negotiations.

There will be meeting with the 4-H council and MSU Extensions on February 19%.

#5 MOVED: by Matt Besteman second by Rob Mills to table the Resolution 2026-4 Adopting a
Fee Schedule Modification for Water and Sewer Use and Services as Provided
within the Kinross Charter Township Combined Water and Sewer Ordinance.
Motion tabled.

#6 MOVED: by Loretta Robinson, second by Cierra MacDonald to Resolution 2026-5 Annual

Guidelines Resolution for Poverty Exemption. Roll call was made with five (5)
yes votes and two (2) absent. Motion carried.

January 20, 2026 Page 2



#7 MOVED: by Loretta Robinson second by Matt Besteman to approve the police board
recommendation to approve the bid of $1,100 for the 2012 Dodge vehicle to Mike
Rickley. Motion carried.

#8 MOVED: by Loretta Robinson second by Cierra MacDonald to approve the purchase of a
short term 91 Day CD at Soo Coop Credit Union for $200,000, to be
automatically renewed at maturity. Funds will be taken from Money Market
2522960. Motion carried.

#9 MOVED: by Rob Mills second by Loretta Robinson to approve the 2026-2027 board
meeting schedule. Motion carried.

There will be a Special Election for the for the EUPISD millage.

Please see the below information fo r the Small Urban approved projects. We will pay $95,000
and the county will pay $380,000 to do work on Lakeview Road to Kallio and
also some of Country Club.

#10 MOVED: by Matt Besteman second by Cierra MacDonald to hire Robyn Lalone for the Rec
Center position. Motion carried.

PUBLIC COMMENT
e Those roads aren’t that bad.
e There should be bids taken from outside sources for vehicles.

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
e Thank you for the research.
e Fire Department is pushing through with storage.
e May 5" there will be a Special Election.
e Office will be closed on February 10™ at noon due to a scheduled power outage.
e Bekki Kooyer and I attended a training for early voting. We will be the hosting site for
early voting.
Meeting adjourned at 7:31 PM.

Loretta Robinson, Clerk Mark Rice, Supervisor
January 20, 2026 Page3



KINROSS CHARTER TOWNSHIP

January Water Operations Report

In the month of January, There was a hydrant that was hit when EDC
was moving snow by the test track. We had 20.5 hrs OT in the water

department because of this.

Thank you,
Tim Wilkinson
Water Superintendent



CASH SUMMARY REPORT FOR KINROSS CHARTER TOWNSHIP

From 11/01/2025 to 11/30/2025
FUNDS: 590, 591, 596, 101, 204 (9 more)

Account Description Beginning Ending*
Balance Total Total Balance
11/01/2025 Debits Cradits 11/30/2025
Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
001.000 CASH~CHECKING 648,923.50 2,795.78 37,147.82 614,571.46
GENERAL FUND 648,923.50 2,795.78 37,147.82 614,571.46
Fund: 204 ROAD MAINT. AND REPAIR MILLAGE
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 376,391.62 1,062.11 0.00 377,453.73
ROAD MAINT. AND REPAIR MILLAGE 376,391.62 1,062.11 0.00 377,453.73
Fund: 206 FIRE FUND
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 86,444.51 39,992.89 6,019.43 120,417.97
002.005 CASH-SAVINGS FOR EMS/FIRE BLDG 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00
FIRE FUND 95,444 .51 39,992.89 6,019.43 129,417.97
Fund: 207 POLICE FUND
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 345,337.46 1,098.69 17,747.92 328,688.23
POLICE FUND 345,337.46 1,098.69 17,747.92 328,688.23
Fund: 208 RECREATION FUND
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 202,575.33 4,268.22 14,108.08 192,735.47
002.000 CASH-SAVINGS FOR BUILDING 15,638.02 0.00 0.00 15,638.02
RECREATION FUND '218,213.35 4,268.22 14,108.08 208,373.49
Fund: 210 AMBULANCE FUND
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 129,676.21 183,473.83 279,485.26 33,664.78
AMBULANCE FUND 129,676.21 183,473.83 279,485.26 33,664.78
Fund: 247 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT FD
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 74,993.15 15,360.75 5,579.54 84,774.36
002.000 CASH-SAVINGS FOR BUILDING 34,880.00 4,360.00 9,620.42 29,619.58
002.005 CASH-SAVINGS FOR EMS/FIRE BLDG 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT FD 119,873.15 19,720.75 15,199.96 124,393.94
Fund: 445 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 4,471.77 0.00 0.00 4,471.77
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND 4,471.77 0.00 0.00 4,471.77
Fund: 508 PARKS FUND
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 83,771.65 1,130.46 6,266.00 78,636.11
PARKS FUND 83,771.65 1,130.46 6,266.00 78,636.11
Fund: 510 KINROSS FAIRGROUNDS FUND
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 1,141,618.18 5,001.26 6,832.56 1,139,786.88
KINROSS FAIRGROUNDS FUND 1,141,618.18 5,001.26 6,832.56 1,139,786.88
Fund: 584 GOLF COURSE FUND
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 141,170.30 506.51 35,796.72 105,880.09
GOLF COURSE FUND 141,170.30 506.51 35,796.72 105,880.09
Fund: 590 SEWER FUND
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 1,119,054.08 382,911.54 125,079.45 1,376,886.17
002.001 CASH-OPERATION & MAINT 300,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
002.002 CASH-SAVINGS FOR IMPROVEMENTS 38,661.43 0.00 0.00 38,661.43
002.003 CASH~-SAV FOR TRACTOR 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00
SEWER FUND 1,469,715.51 382,911.54 275,079.45 1,577,547.60
Fund: 591 WATER FUND 67
001.000 CASH-CHECKING B . 129,527.09 65,645.58 49,023.88 14§,§g§.01
002.002 CASH-SAVINGS FOR IMPROVEMENTS 7,581.01 0.00 0.00 7,043 o
002.003  CASH-SAV FOR TRACTOR 7,043.20 5100 0.00 40.000.00
002.010 CASH-SAV FOR PAINTING WATER TOWERS 40,000.00 . . ,000,
WATER FUND 184,151.30 65,647.24 49,025.66 200,772.88
Fund: 596 RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND "
001.000 CASH-CHECKING 53,689.05 17,889.70 30,369.91 :1,282134
RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND 53,689.05 17,889.70 30,369.91 1 €V0.

REPORT TOTALS: 5,012,447.56 725,498.98 773,078.77 4,964,867.77



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KINROSS
COUNTY OF CHIPPEWA STATE OF MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION 2026-4
ADOPTING A FEE SCHEDULE MODIFICATION FOR
WATER AND SEWER USE AND SERVICES
AS PROVIDED FOR WITHIN
THE KINROSS CHARTER TOWNSHIP
COMBINED WATER AND SEWER ORDINANCE

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of Kinross, County
of Chippewa, State of Michigan, held at 4884 W. Curtis Street, in said Township on
February 2, 2026 at 7:00 P.M. Local Time,

WHEREAS, Kinross Charter Township has recognized the need to set, and if necessary,
adjust a fee schedule for the use and services as defined in the Kinross Charter Township
Combined Water and Sewer Ordinance, also known as Ordinance #1.131 to offset the
expenses incurred, services rendered and/or to facilitate the sound operation of the
municipal water and sewer system; and

WHEREAS, in conformity with the Charter Township Act, specifically Public Act 359 of
1947, as amended, Charter Townships were vested with the authority to recover expenses
incurred in the facilitation of an ordinance; and

WHEREAS, in conformity with Public Act 178 of 1939, as amended, Charter Townships
were vested with the authority to charge users for services and recover expenses incurred
in the facilitation of a water and sewer system and impose liens for non-payment thereof;
and

WHEREAS, A fee schedule, based on the needs of the system and the community, has
been established by the Township Board, to facilitate the sound operations of the system
according to the Kinross Charter Township Water and Sewer Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Kinross Charter Township also retains the right to alter these rates as the
need may arise from time to time, with or without notice; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the following rate schedule
modification has been declared adopted by the Kinross Charter Township Board and
supersedes all previous rate schedule resolutions and shall hereafter be applied to all
users of the municipal system as required by the Combined Water and Sewer Ordinance.



Rate schedule effective date: March 1. 2026 for the February Month 2026 billing

Monthly billing due date, pursuant to the Combined Water and Sewer Ordinances, shall
be: The 20" of each month.

The O, M & R charge shall be the monthly sum of the Basic Monthly Capacity Charge and
the Commodity Charge.

*  "Basic Monthly Capacity Charge" is a flat or minimum charge based upon the
size of the Customer's water meter.

** "Commodity Charge" is a varying charge, with a minimum, based upon the
Customer's actual monthly water consumption as measured by the Customer's water
meter.

WATER

* Basic Monthly Capacity Charge:
Five-eighths to three-quarters inch (5/8" to 3/4") meter at eleven dollars and ninety-
one cents ($11.91) per month

One inch (1") meter at fourteen dollars and sixty-four cents ($14.64) per month

One and one-half inch (1%4") meter at twenty-two dollars and eleven cents ($22.11)
per month

Two-inch (2") meter at twenty-nine dollars and forty-seven cents ($29.47) per month
Three-inch (3") meter at sixty-six dollars and fifty-one cents ($66.51) per month.
Four-inch (4") meter at ninety-nine dollars and seventy-five cents ($899.75) per month

Six-inch (6") meter at one hundred ninety-two dollars and twenty cents ($192.20) per
month

Eight-inch (8") meter at three hundred three dollars and forty-seven cents ($303.47)
per month

Ten-inch (10") meter at four hundred ninety dollars and twenty-four cents ($490.24)
per month

Ten-inch meter and Two-inch meter Combination (10" & 2") at five hundred twelve
dollars and thirty-one cents ($512.31) per month

Twelve-inch (12") meter at seven hundred sixteen dollars and sixty-nine cents
($716.69) per month

Three-inch (3") Hydrant at one hundred seventy-three dollars and twenty-five cents
($173.25) per month

** Commodity Charge:

Plus, four dollars and one cent ($4.01) per one thousand (1000) gallons of usage in excess of
six thousand (6000) gallons per month



SEWER

* Basic Monthly Capacity Charge:

* Basic Monthly Capacity Charge:

Five eighths to three quarters inch (5/8" to 3/4") meter at fifty-nine dollars and eighty-
two cents ($59.82) per month

One inch (1") meter at seventy-three dollars and thirty cents ($73.30) per month

One- and one-half inch (1'2") meter at one hundred ten dollars and twenty-three cents
($110.23) per month

Two-inch (2") meter at one hundred forty-six dollars and fifty-nine cents ($146.59)
per month

Three-inch (3") meter at three hundred twenty-nine dollars and fifty cents ($329.50)
per month

Four-inch (4") meter at four hundred ninety-three dollars and sixty-seven cents
($493.67) per month

Six-inch (6") meter at one nine hundred fifty dollars and thirty-nine cents ($950.39)
per month

Eight-inch (8") meter at one thousand four hundred ninety-eight dollars and fifty-six
cents ($1,498.56) per month

Ten-inch (10") meter at two thousand four hundred twenty-two dollars and fifty-five
cents ($2,422.55) per month

Ten-inch meter and Two-inch meter Combination (10" & 2") at two thousand five
hundred thirty-one dollars and sixty-one cents ($2,531.61) per month

Twelve-inch (12") meter at three thousand five hundred forty-one dollars and twenty
cents ($3,541.20) per month

** Commodity Charge:

Plus, seventeen dollars and four cents ($17.04) per one thousand (1000) gallons of usage
in excess of six thousand (6000) gallons per month



ABOVE NORMAL SEWAGE STRENGTH CHARGES

Each customer that discharges Sewage exceeding "Normal Strength Sewage" will pay
appropriate surcharges for treatment of the excess strengths as provided for in Combined
Water & Sewer Ordinance in the following manner:

Biochemical Oxygen Demand in excess of three hundred fifteen milligrams per
liter (315 mg/l) at seventy-four cents ($0.74) per pound

Suspended Solids in excess of two hundred seventy milligrams per liter (270
mg/I) at fifty-nine cents ($0.59) per pound.

Total Phosphorus in excess of eight milligrams per liter (8 mg/1) at five dollars
and eighty-eight cents ($5.88) per pound.

Allowable pH levels shall not fall outside the standard range of six point five
(6.5) to nine point zero (9.0).

OTHER CHARGES

Unchanged

The foregoing resolution offered by

; supported by
Roll call vote the following voted
"Aye":
"Nay":
Absent:

The Clerk declared the Motion carried and the RESOLUTION duly adopted.

Loretta Robinson, Clerk Mark Rice, Supervisor



